USD +1,0 - +1,0 -
 GBP +1,0 - +1,0 (11 392)

GROUP’s Parent Company
Interest rate sensitivity analysis 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

 Currency % rate
increase

Impact on
statement
of profit or

loss

% rate
increase

Impact on
statement
of profit or

loss
 EUR +1,0 - +1,0 -
 USD +1,0 - +1,0 -
 GBP +1,0 - +1,0 -

Foreign currency risk

The GROUP operates internationally and performs transactions mainly in EUR, USD and GBP. GROUP mainly
is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from USD and EUR fluctuations. Approximately 9% of total sales in
2020 resulted from contracts denominated in USD (2019: 15%).

The financial assets and liabilities of the GROUP, which are exposed to currency risk, are loans, cash and cash
equivalents, trade receivables and payables.

The net position in USD and EUR is directly exposed to a possible fluctuation in the exchange rate thus
resulting in direct effect to the GROUP’s profit/(loss) before tax

AS  VALMIERAS STIKLA ŠĶIEDRA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

71

Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities exposed to currency risk:

GROUP
31.12.2020

EUR

USD Total

Trade and other receivables 1 139 399 2 996 571 4 135 970
Cash and cash equivalents 885 045 214 166 1 099 211
Borrowings and finance
lease obligations (73 076)

-
(73 076)

Trade and other payables - (2 157 705) (2 157 705)
Total net financial assets 1 951 368 1 053 032 3 004 400
% from net assets (5)% (3)% (8)%

31.12.2019

EUR

USD Total
Trade and other receivables 6 480 122 4 406 167 10 886 289
Cash and cash equivalents 638 907 33 046  671 953
Borrowings and finance
lease obligations (46 852 567)

(373 175)  (47 225 742)

Trade and other payables (7 131 589) (3 324 381)  (10 455 970)
Total net financial assets (46 865 127) 741 657 (46 123 470)
% from net assets 90% (1)% 89%

 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Currency
Exchange
rate
fluctuation

Impact on
statement of
profit or loss

Exchange
rate
fluctuation

Impact on
statement
of profit or
loss

 % EUR % EUR
USD +10% 105 303 +10% 74 166
USD -10% (105 303) -10% (74 166)
EUR +10% 195 137 +10% (4 686  513)
EUR -10% (195 137) -10% 4 686 513

Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities exposed to currency risk:

GROUP’s Parent Company
31.12.2020

USD

Total

Trade and other receivables 2 921 948   2 921 948
Cash and cash equivalents 24 450   24 450
Trade and other payables (2 157 705)   (2 157 705)
Total net financial assets 788 693   788 693
% from net assets (2)%   (2)%

GROUP’s Parent Company
31.12.2019

USD

Total

Trade and other receivables 4 099 550   4 099 550
Cash and cash equivalents 33 046   33 046
Borrowings and finance lease  (3 324 381)   (3 324 381)
Trade and other payables 808 215   808 215
Total net financial assets 4 099 550   4 099 550
% from net assets (2)%   (2)%

AS  VALMIERAS STIKLA ŠĶIEDRA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72

 31.12.2020 31.12.2019
Currency Exchange rate

fluctuation
Impact on
statement of
profit or loss

Exchange rate
fluctuation

Impact on
statement of
profit or loss

 % EUR % EUR

USD +10% 78 869 +10% 80 822
USD -10% (78 869) -10% (80 822)

To reduce potential adverse effects of USD and EUR currency fluctuations, the GROUP uses derivative
financial instruments for significant transactions. As at 31 December 2020 and 2019 the GROUP did not have
open derivative contracts for foreign currency exchange.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the GROUP if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations. The carrying amount of financial assets and contract assets represent
the maximum credit exposure.

In 2020, the impairment loss on trade and other receivables and contract assets arising from contracts with